Journal of the Taiwan Institute of Chemical Engineers 44 (2013) 660–669
Photocatalytic activity and mechanism of nano-cubic barium titanate prepared by
a hydrothermal method
Wenlian William Lee b,c, Wen-Hsin Chung d, Wu-Sheng Huang a, Wei-Chieh Lin a, Wan-Yu Lin d,
Yu-Rou Jiang a, Chiing-Chang Chen a,*
a Department of Science Application and Dissemination, National Taichung University of Education, Taichung 40306, Taiwan
b Department of Occupational Safety and Health, Chung-Shan Medical University, Taichung 40201, Taiwan
c Department of Occupational Medicine, Chung Shan Medical University Hospital, Taichung 40201, Taiwan

Table 1
Summary of samples prepared using hydrothermal treatment with various
concentrations of NaOH, synthesis duration, and temperature.
Catalyst code Ti
precursor
Ba
precursor
NaOH
concentration
(M)
Synthesis
time (h)
Synthesis
temperature
(8C)
BA-3-24-130 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 3 24 130
BA-5-24-130 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 3 24 130
BA-10-24-130 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 10 24 130
BA-5-48-130 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 5 48 130
BA-5-72-130 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 5 72 130
BA-5-48-100 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 5 48 100
BA-5-48-150 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 5 48 150
BA-5-48-180 TiO2 Ba(OH)2 5 48 180
W.W. Lee et al. / Journal of the Taiwan Institute of Chemical Engineers 44 (2013) 660–669 661
of semiconducting particles have been used as photocatalysts to
decompose water containing organic pollutants [7] and for
hydrogen evolution [8]. TiO2 is broadly used as a photocatalyst